certain of our business activities, such as certain aspects of our points-based loyalty program, OpenTable Dining Rewards. Although we plan to
deny Mount Hamilton's allegations and defend the claims vigorously, and we believe that we have substantial and meritorious defenses to the
claims, neither the outcome of the litigation nor the amount and range of potential damages or exposure associated with the litigation can be
assessed with certainty.

   In addition to the Mount Hamilton lawsuit, from time to time, we may become involved in legal proceedings arising in the ordinary course
of our business. We are not presently involved in any legal proceeding in which the outcome, if determined adversely to us, would be expected
to have a material adverse effect on our business, operating results or financial condition.

The table and accompanying footnotes set forth in the Preliminary Prospectus under "Principal and Selling Stockholders" have been
updated to read in substance as follows:

Beneficial Ownership Prior to the
Offering(1)

Beneficial
Ownership

After the Offering
Name and
Address of
Beneficial
Owner

Common
Stock

Options
Exercisable
within
60 Days

Number of
Shares

Beneficially
Owned Percent

Shares
Being
Offered

Number of
Shares

Beneficially
Owned Percent

5%
Stockholders:
Benchmark
Capital
Partners
IV, L.P.(2) 5,290,211 � 5,290,211 26.41% � 5,290,211 24.49%
2480 Sand
Hill Road,
Suite 200
Menlo
Park, CA
94025
Funds
affiliated
with Impact
Venture
Partners(3) 3,503,853 � 3,503,853 17.49% � 3,503,853 16.22%
2705
Westlake
Drive
Austin, TX
78746
IAC/InterActiveCorp(4)2,177,550 � 2,177,550 10.87% � 2,177,550 10.08%
555 West
18th Street
New York,
NY 10011
Funds
affiliated
with
Integral
Capital
Partners
V, L.P.(5) 1,503,072 � 1,503,072 7.50% � 1,503,072 6.96%
3000 Sand
Hill Road

Edgar Filing: OPENTABLE INC - Form FWP

2

Building
Three,
Suite 240
Menlo
Park, CA
94025
Executive
Officers
and
Directors:
Jeff
Jordan(6) 767,693 157,651 925,344 4.58% � 925,344 4.28%
Matthew
Roberts(7) 133,332 68,266 201,598 1.00% � 201,598 *
Joel
Brown(8) 257,599 35,000 292,599 1.46% 36,000 256,599 1.19%
Michael
Dodson(9) 261,600 46,000 307,600 1.53% 32,000 275,600 1.27%
Charlie
McCullough(10)251,200 14,000 265,200 1.32% 16,000 249,200 1.15%
A. George
"Skip"
Battle(11) 50,270 � 50,270 * � 50,270 *
Adam R.
Dell(3) 3,503,853 � 3,503,853 17.49% � 3,503,853 16.22%
J. William
Gurley(2) 5,290,211 � 5,290,211 26.41% � 5,290,211 24.49%
Thomas H.
Layton(12) 2,379,019 � 2,379,019 11.88% 139,020 2,239,999 10.30%
Danny
Meyer(13) 161,777 32,000 193,777 * 69,314 124,463 *
Michelle
Peluso(14) � 32,000 32,000 * � 32,000 *
Paul
Pressler(15) � 32,000 32,000 * � 32,000 *

2

Edgar Filing: OPENTABLE INC - Form FWP

3

Beneficial Ownership Prior to the Offering(1)

Beneficial
Ownership

After the Offering

Name and Address of Beneficial Owner
Common
Stock

Options
Exercisable
within
60 Days

Number of
Shares

Beneficially
Owned Percent

Shares
Being
Offered

Number of
Shares

Beneficially
Owned Percent

All executive officers and directors
as a group (12 persons) 13,056,554 416,917 13,473,471 67.21% 292,334 13,181,137 60.94%
Other Selling Stockholders:
Glenn Allen 40,258 � 40,258 * 40,258 � *
Bisharat Family Trust(16) 126,040 � 126,040 * 32,000 94,040 *
Brainstorm Ventures, L.P.(17) 70,118 � 70,118 * 36,487 33,631 *